Winterthur Italia Holding S.p.A. Holding company 3.85 3,432,228   Winterthur Swiss Insurance Company

NewWin Assicurazioni S.p.A. Insurance 100.00   (2)

Centro Servizi Missori S.r.l. Real Estate 100.00   (2)

Winterthur Sim S.p.A. Management of

investment funds
100.00   (2)

Immobiliare San Vigilio S.p.A. Real Estate 100.00   (2)

Advenia S.r.l. Insurance agency 75.00   (2)

Wintervesa S.r.l. Insurance agency 100.00   (3)

Webinsurance Partners Italy S.r.l. Insurance agency 51.00   (3)

   1,319,212,986

(1) The price is not mentioned as this shareholding was owned by Winterthur Italia Holding S.p.A.

(1) The price is not mentioned as this shareholding was owned by Winterthur Assicurazioni S.p.A.

(1) The price is not mentioned as this shareholding was owned by NewWin Assicurazioni S.p.A.

 66

Pro forma balance sheet and profit and loss account as at 31/12/2002

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET (in € thousand)

UNIPOL PLANNED ACQUISITION PARTICIPATING VALUE TOTAL

CAPITAL PARTICIPATING INTERESTS ADJUSTMENTS

INCREASE INTERESTS IN PROGRESS

Total written premiums AND BOND   (*)

ASSETS

Total earned premiums 479,366   65,571 775,593 (1) 1,320,530

Investments

- Land and buildings 520,991   122,092 44,553 (2) 687,636

- Investments in Group undertakings and other participating interests 953,866   1,319,853 (3) 128,292 (1,446,150) (4) 955,861

- Other financial investments 10,204,480   4,838,000   15,042,480

- Deposits with ceding undertakings 27,431   789   28,220

Investments for Life assurance policyholders who bear the investment risk

thereof and arising out of pension fund management 5,161,723   323,352   5,485,075

Technical provisions - reinsurers' share

- Non-Life business 451,570   72,370   523,940

- Life business 309,818   104,894   414,712

Creditors 900,098   524,334 (230) (5) 1,424,202

Total net technical provisions 882,746   146,884 (6,234) (6) 1,023,396

Prepayments and accrued income 120,910   63,329   184,239

TOTAL ASSETS 20,012,999   1,319,853   6,389,907 (632,468)   27,090,291

LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

- Group capital and reserves 1,236,430 1,048,743 (7)   592,614 (592,614) (8) 2,285,173

- Group profit 102,116   94,229 (94,229) (9) 102,116

- Capital and reserves - minority interests  144,360   189 55,715 (10) 200,264

- Profit - minority interests 18,922   (82)   18,840

Subordinated liabilities 337,000 300,000 (11)   30,000 (30,000) (12) 637,000

Technical provisions

- Non-Life business 3,855,867   2,266,443   6,122,310

- Life business 8,337,420   2,743,670   11,081,090

Technical provisions for Life assurance policies where investment risk is

 67

borne by policyholders and provisions i.r.o. pension fund management 5,159,784   322,921   5,482,705

Provisions for other risks and charges 41,964   9,237   51,201

Deposits received from reinsurers 342,451   81,616   424,067

Creditors and other liabilities 400,062   248,871 (230) (5) 648,703

Accruals and deferred income 36,623   199   36,822

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,012,999 1,348,743   6,389,907 (661,358)   27,090,291

GUARANTEES, COMMITMENTS AND OTHER MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS

-Guarantees given and commitments 3,593,342   81,995   3,675,337

-Guarantees received 96,071   41,352   137,423

-Other memorandum accounts 16,994,496   4,905,500   21,899,996

(*) See the following page for details of the companies being acquired.

 68

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (in € thousand)
SHAREHOLDINGS

UNIPOL BEING VALUE ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL

 ACQUIRED (*)

TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

Gross premiums written 2,323,953 1,320,205   3,644,158

Outward reinsurance premiums (248,842) (50,573)   (299,415)

Total written premiums (52,579) (55,787)   (108,366)

Change in the provision for unearned premiums, reinsurers' share 15,293 495   15,788

Earned premiums, net of reinsurance 2,037,825 1,214,340   3,252,165

Total earned premiums 3,876 11,222   15,098

Claims incurred, net of sums recoverable and reinsurance (1,542,111) (853,275)   (2,395,386)

Changes in other technical provisions, net of reinsurance 86 (221)   (135)

Bonuses and rebates, net of reinsurance (1,464) 0   (1,464)

Operating expenses (406,986) (316,722)   (723,708)

Other technical charges, net of reinsurance (6,969) (31,231)   (38,200)

Change in the equalization provisions (430) (166)   (596)

BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 83,827 23,947   107,774

TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - LIFE ASSURANCE BUSINESS

Gross premiums written 3,721,799 721,784   4,443,583

Outward reinsurance premiums (43,248) (7,889)   (51,137)

Written premiums, net of reinsurance 3,678,551 713,895   4,392,446

Total net technical provisions 269,038 135,513   404,551

Investment income and unrealized gains on investments for the benefit of policyholders

who bear the investment risk thereof and arising out of pension fund management 184,823 9,358   194,181

Other technical income, net of reinsurance 49,411 2,767   52,178

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance (1,250,526) (199,796)   (1,450,322)

Changes in the mathematical provisions and other technical provisions, net of reinsurance (2,471,491) (600,801)   (3,072,292)

Bonuses and rebates, net of reinsurance (2,054) 450   (1,604)

Operating expenses (135,136) (30,112) (1,354) (13) (166,602)

Investment charges and unrealized losses on investments for the benefit of policyholders

who bear the investment risk thereof and arising out of pension fund management (258,593) (19,582)   (278,175)

Other technical charges, net of reinsurance (27,254) (3,875)   (31,129)

BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - LIFE ASSURANCE BUSINESS 36,769 7,817 (1,354)   43,232

 69

NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT

Investment income net of investment charges 386,320 232,905   619,225

Allocated investment returns transferred to the Life assurance technical account  (269,038) (135,513)   (404,551)

Other income and charges (45,461) (17,605) (54,359) (14) (117,425)

BALANCE ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 192,417 111,551 (55,713)   248,255

Extraordinary income and charges 36,192 8,224   44,416

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 228,609 119,775 (55,713)   292,671

Tax on profit for the financial year (107,571) (25,628) 6,125 (15) (127,074)

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT 121,038 94,147 (49,588)   165,597

Profit for the financial year - minority interests (18,922) 82 (9,364) (16) (28,204)

GROUP PROFIT 102,116 94,229 (58,952)   137,393

(*) See the following page for details of the companies being acquired.

 70

DETAIL OF AGGREGATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANIES BEING ACQUIRED (in € thousand)

CONSOLIDATED WINTERTHUR TOTAL

WINTERTHUR HOLDING

ASSETS

Total written premiums

Intangible assets 65,567 4 65,571

Investments

Total earned premiums 122,092   122,092

- Investments in Group undertakings and other participating interests 1,995 126,297 128,292

- Other financial investments 4,838,000   4,838,000

- Deposits with ceding undertakings 789   789

Investments for Life assurance policyholders who bear the investment risk

thereof and arising out of pension fund management 323,352   323,352

Technical provisions - reinsurers' share

- Non-Life business 72,370   72,370

- Life business 104,894   104,894

Creditors 524,289 45 524,334

Other assets 139,458 7,426 146,884

Prepayments and accrued income 63,329   63,329

Total net technical provisions 6,256,135 133,772 6,389,907

LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

- Group capital and reserves 458,725 133,889 592,614

- Group profit 94,475 (246) 94,229

- Capital and reserves - minority interests  189   189

- Profit - minority interests (82)   (82)

Subordinated liabilities 30,000   30,000

Technical provisions

- Non-Life business 2,266,443   2,266,443

- Life business 2,743,670   2,743,670

Technical provisions for Life assurance policies where investment risk is

borne by policyholders and provisions i.r.o. pension fund management 322,921   322,921

Provisions for other risks and charges 9,156 81 9,237

Deposits received from reinsurers 81,616   81,616

Creditors and other liabilities 248,823 48 248,871

Accruals and deferred income 199   199

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,256,135 133,772 6,389,907

GUARANTEES, COMMITMENTS AND OTHER MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS

-Guarantees given and commitments 81,995   81,995

-Guarantees received 41,352   41,352

-Other memorandum accounts 4,905,500   4,905,500

 71

DETAIL OF AGGREGATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT OF THE COMPANIES BEING ACQUIRED

(in € thousand)

CONSOLIDATED WINTERTHUR TOTAL

WINTERTHUR HOLDING

TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

Gross premiums written 1,320,205   1,320,205

Outward reinsurance premiums (50,573)   (50,573)

Total written premiums (55,787)   (55,787)

Change in the provision for unearned premiums, reinsurers' share 495   495

[…]

AND PRO FORMA CAPITAL, RESERVES AND PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(amounts in € thousand)

Capital

and

reserves

Profit

Balances on unconsolidated financial statements of Unipol Assicurazioni as at 31 December 2002 1,387,709 103,075

Total written premiums (465,667) 46,371

Differences arising from consolidation 393,367 (26,307)

Difference posted to other asset items (buildings) 27,653 (13,127)

Total earned premiums 2,811 6,732

Elimination of inter-group dividends   (11,362)

Inter-group transactions (6,552) (2,048)

Application of Group accounting criteria (775) (1,218)

Balances on consolidated annual accounts - Group 1,338,546 102,116

Planned share capital increase 1,048,743

Consolidated profit of the Winterthur Group   94,229

Value adjustment to harmonise the accounting criteria   (836)

Amortization quota of goodwill   (38,344)

Net value adjustment on interest payable on subordinated loan   (10,560)

Other net value adjustments   152

Minority interests   (9,364)

Total net technical provisions 2,387,289 137,393

 74

Actual and pro forma ratios per share as at  31/12/2002   (in €  thousand)

UNIPOL GROUP ACQUISITIONS

& VALUE ADJUST.

 TOTAL

Gross written premiums - Non-Life business 2,323,953 1,320,205 3,644,158

Gross written premiums - Life business 3,721,799 721,784 4,443,583

Total written premiums 6,045,752 2,041,989 8,087,741

Earned premiums - Non-Life business 2,271,374 1,264,418 3,535,792

Earned premiums - Life business 3,721,799 721,784 4,443,583

Total earned premiums 5,993,173 1,986,202 7,979,375

Balance on the technical account - Non-Life business (1) 83,827 23,947 107,774

Balance on the technical account - Life business 36,769 6,463 43,232

Balance on the technical accounts (1) 120,596 30,410 151,006

Balance on ordinary activities 192,417 55,838 248,255

Balance on extraordinary activities 36,192 8,224 44,416

Tax on profit for the financial year (107,571) (19,503) (127,074)

Profit - minority interests (18,922) (9,282) (28,204)

Profit - Group 102,116 35,277 137,393

Total assets 20,012,999 7,077,292 27,090,291

Net technical provisions - Non-Life business 3,404,297 2,194,073 5,598,370

Net technical provisions - Life business 13,187,386 2,961,697 16,149,083

Total net technical provisions 16,591,683 5,155,770 21,747,453

Operating cash flow 3,068,842 871,720 3,940,562

Capital and reserves 1,338,546 1,048,743 2,387,289

  (conversion of (cash capital (post-increase)

  Warrants) (4) increase) (5)

Number of ordinary shares (2) 321,260,314 2,641,504 251,192,175 575,093,993

Number of preference shares (2) 184,435,749 454,372 144,214,278 329,104,399

Total number of shares (ordinary + preference) (2) 505,696,063 3,095,876 395,406,453 904,198,392

Group profit per share (€) (3) 0.202   0.152

Dividend per ordinary share (€) 0.1104   n/a (6)

Dividend per preference share (€) 0.1156   n/a (6)

Operating cash flow per share (3) 6.069   4.358

Capital and reserves per share (€) (3) 2.647   2.640

(1)  The balance on the technical account of non-life business does not include the investment income transferred from the  non-technical

account, because data are based on aggregated pro forma accounts drafted as prescribed for the consolidated financial statements,  which

do not allow for such transfers.
(2) The number of shares is for the end of the period.